

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO QUINTO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 46, 1976.

An Act to amend the Motor Vehicles Taxation Management Act, 1949, with respect to tax imposed by the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976. [Assented to, 25th October, 1976.]

BE

Motor Vehicles Taxation Management (Amendment).

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title. **1.** This Act may be cited as the "Motor Vehicles Taxation Management (Amendment) Act, 1976".

**Commence-
ment.** **2.** (1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the date of assent to this Act.

(2) Section 3 shall commence on 1st November, 1976.

(3) Section 4 shall commence on the day appointed and notified under section 2 (3) of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976.

**Amendment
of certain
Acts.** **3.** Each Act specified in Column 1 of Schedule 1 is amended in the manner set forth opposite that Act in Column 2 of Schedule 1.

**Further
amendment
of certain
Acts.** **4.** Each Act specified in Column 1 of Schedule 2 is amended in the manner set forth opposite that Act in Column 2 of Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE

Motor Vehicles Taxation Management (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 1.

Sec. 3.

AMENDMENT OF ACTS.

Column 1		Column 2
Year and No. of Act	Short title of Act	Amendment
1924, No. 24	Main Roads Act, 1924	<p>Section 10 (1) (a)— Omit “paragraph (a) of subsection one of section two of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1971”, insert instead “section 8 (1) (a) of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976”.</p> <p>Section 10 (1) (a1)— Omit “paragraph (b) of that subsection”, insert instead “section 8 (1) (b) of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976”.</p> <p>Section 20 (1) (a)— Omit “paragraph (a) of subsection one of section two of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1971”, insert instead “section 8 (1) (a) of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976”.</p> <p>Section 20 (1) (a1)— Omit “paragraph (b) of that subsection”, insert instead “section 8 (1) (b) of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976”.</p>
1930, No. 18	Transport Act, 1930	<p>Section 202 (1) (d)— Omit the paragraph.</p> <p>Section 202 (2) (f)— Omit the paragraph.</p> <p>Section 204 (1) (a)— Omit “paragraph (b) of subsection one of section two of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1971”, insert instead “section 8 (1) (b) of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976”.</p> <p>Section 204 (3) (c)— After “of this Act”, insert “and such other expenditure in connection with public vehicles or passengers or intending passengers thereon”.</p>
1949, No. 34	Motor Vehicles Taxation Management Act, 1949	<p>Section 3 (1), definition of “Station waggon” Omit the definition, insert instead the following definition:— “Station waggon” has the same meaning as it has in the regulations made under the Motor Traffic Act, 1909.</p> <p>Section 3 (3) (c1)— Omit “Second-hand”. Omit “1956”, insert instead “1974”.</p>

SCHEDULE

Motor Vehicles Taxation Management (Amendment).**SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*****AMENDMENT OF ACTS—*continued.***

Column 1		Column 2
Year and No. of Act	Short title of Act	Amendment
1949, No. 34— <i>continued.</i>	Motor Vehicles Taxation Management Act, 1949— <i>continued.</i>	<p>Section 7 (3)— Omit “paragraph (b) of subsection one of section two of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1971”, insert instead “section 8 (1) (b) of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976”.</p> <p>Section 11— Omit “paragraph (b) of subsection one of section two of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1971”, insert instead “section 8 (1) (b) of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976”.</p> <p>Section 20 (1) (a) (ii)— Omit “paragraph (b) of subsection one of section two of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1971”, insert instead “section 8 (1) (b) of the Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Act, 1976”.</p>

Motor Vehicles Taxation Management (Amendment).

SCHEDULE 2.

Sec. 4.

FURTHER AMENDMENT OF ACTS.

Column 1		Column 2
Year and No. of Act	Short title of Act	Amendment
1924, No. 24	Main Roads Act, 1924.	Section 10 (1) (a)— Omit "8", insert instead "11". Section 10 (1) (a1)— Omit "8", insert instead "11". Section 20 (1) (a)— Omit "8", insert instead "11". Section 20 (1) (a1)— Omit "8", insert instead "11".
1930, No. 18	Transport Act, 1930.	Section 204 (1) (a)— Omit "8", insert instead "11".
1949, No. 34	Motor Vehicles Taxation Management Act, 1949.	Section 7 (3)— Omit "8 (1) (b)", insert instead "11 (1) (b)". Section 11— Omit "8", insert instead "11". Section 20 (1) (a) (ii)— Omit "8", insert instead "11".